

RESOLVES

٦

,a,

₹,

٩١

OF THE

TENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SIXTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINETEENTH DAY OF MARCH ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND THIRTY.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

BOULIAND : DAY & FRASER......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1830. **RESOLVED**, That a sum not exceeding five thousand dollars be, and hereby is appropriated to enable said agent, who may be appointed under this Resolve, to make and complete said road.

¹ RESOLVED, That said agent be required to give a bond with sureties, satisfactory to the Governor and Council, for the faithful performance of his duties, and that he will keep a correct account of all monies by him received and expended, and exhibit the same to the Governor and Council, who are hereby authorized to examine and settle the same.

RESOLVED, That it shall be the duty of said agent to issue a notice, to be published in the State paper and in the papers printed in Bangor, that on a day fixed by him, he will receive proposals for making and completing, in a good, passable, safe and workmanlike manner, under the superintendance of, and to the satisfaction of said agent, or a committee appointed for that purpose, by the Governor and Council, that part of said road between Piscataquis river and Pollard's brook, so called, or any part of the same not less than one half of a mile, so that it shall be a good carriage road, of sufficient width for teams and carriages to pass each other, and it shall be his duty on the day fixed, to open said proposals and to contract with such person or persons, as offer to make and complete any part, or the whole of said road agreeable to the mode specified in the said notice, on the lowest terms, such person or persons, so offering to make said road, first giving sufficient bonds for the faithful performance of such contract : Provided, That said agent shall consider the lowest offer for the whole or any part of said road, reasonable. And it shall be the duty of said agent, to expend the balance of $_{M}$ said appropriation if any remains, after paying the amount due on the contracts, above specified, in making and repairing other parts of said road, not contracted to be made as aforesaid, between said south line of township number two, old Indian purchase, and Matanawcook stream.

CHAP. 26.

Resolve in favor of William Kibbe.

Approved March 13, 1830.

RESOLVED, That the Land Agent be, and he is hereby authorized and required to convey by deed for and in behalf of the State of Maine, to William Kibbe, his heirs or assigns, a tract of land, equal to two thirds of a township six miles square, to be bounded by parallel lines, to be selected by said Kibbe from any township of land belonging to the State of Maine, lying between Bingham's Kennebec purchase and New-Hamshire line. Subject to the reservation required by law. And the land aforesaid shall be surveyed at the expense of the said Kibbe under the direction of the Land Agent.

CHAP. 27.

Resolve extending the time for completing the State Road from Baring to Houlton Plantation.

Approved March 15, 1830.

RESOLVED, That the provisions of a Resolve passed January twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and twenty eight, for making the State Road from Baring to Houlton Plantation, near Baskahegan, be, and hereby are continued, and the time therein extended one year, from the first day of November last.

CHAP. 28.

Resolve in relation to the collection of Fines, Forfeitures and Bills of Costs.

Approved March 15, 1830.

RESOLVED, That the Governor, with advice of Council, take such measures as may be necessary to collect all fines, forfeitures and bills of costs which have accrued to the State, between the fifteenth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty, and the first day of July in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty eight, as are reported to be due and payable 'by the person appointed by the Governor, with advice of Council, under and by virtue of the Resolve, entitled "Resolve relative to Fines, Forfeitures and bills of costs," passed February sixteenth in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and twenty eight.

RESOLVED FURTHER, That the Resolve aforesaid, passed February 16, A. D. 1828, be, and the same hereby is repealed, except so far as relates to the collection of all fines, forfeitures and bills of costs, that have accrued to the use of the State, since the said first day of July, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and twenty eight.

118